The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read
in conjunction with: (i) ScanSoft's historical quarterly financial statements
and notes thereto as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2001
included in its Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2001, (ii) the
audited consolidated financial statements of ScanSoft included in its Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001, and (iii) the audited
financial statements of the Speech and Language operations of L&H as of and for
the nine months ended September 30, 2001 included elsewhere in this report on
Form 8-K/A.

   16

   SCANSOFT, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   SLT   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   9,269   $   --   $ (10,000)a,b   $   (731)
  Accounts receivable, net   9,921   7,703   (2,895)c   14,729
  Inventory   471   138   --   609
  Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,175   126   (104)c   1,197
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   20,836   7,967   (12,999)   15,804
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

15

  Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   71,551   8,448   33,462 a,d   113,461
  Property and equipment, net   1,868   4,160   (3,885)c   2,143
  Other assets   934   --   --   934
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $  95,189   $  20,575   $  16,578   $ 132,342
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Accounts payable   $   7,146   $   4,694   $  (4,694)c   $   7,146
  Accrued sales and marketing expenses   1,326   72   --   1,398
  Other accrued expenses   4,975   4,311   1,470 a,c,d   10,756
  Deferred revenue   1,692   --   --   1,692
  Note payable   --   --   227 a   227
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   15,139   9,077   (2,997)   21,219
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Deferred revenue   2,935   --   --   2,935
  Long-term note payable, net of current portion   --   --   3,273 a   3,273
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities   18,074   9,077   276   27,427
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
  Preferred stock   4,631   --   --   4,631
  Common stock   51   --   7 a   58
  Additional paid-in capital   224,342   --   27,793 a   252,135
  Common stock held in treasury at cost   (521)   --   --   (521)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (405)   --   --   (405)
  Deferred compensation   (91)   --   --   (91)
  Accumulated deficit/parent company investment   (150,892)   11,498   (11,498)d   (150,892)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   77,115   11,498   16,302   104,915
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $  95,189   $  20,575   $  16,578   $ 132,342
   =========   =========   =========   =========

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   17

   SCANSOFT, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   SCANSOFT   SLT   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ---------

Edgar Filing: SCANSOFT INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Revenue   $ 44,945   $ 34,173   $ 79,118
Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenue   9,215   4,439   13,654
Research and development   10,016   28,440   38,456
Selling, general and administrative   19,759   32,742   52,501
Amortization of goodwill and other
  intangible assets   20,500   1,734   $(200)e   22,034
   --------   --------   -----   --------
  Total costs and expenses   59,490   67,355   (200)   126,645
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Loss from operations   (14,545)   (33,182)   200   (47,527)
Other (expense) income, net   (126)   --   (236)f   (362)
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Loss before income taxes   (14,671)   (33,182)   (36)   (47,889)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (162)   (162)
   --------   --------   -----   --------
Net loss   $(14,509)  $(33,182)   $ (36)   $(47,727)
   ========   ========   =====   ========
Pro forma net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted   $  (0.30)   $  (0.85)
   ========   ========
Shares used in pro forma net loss
  per share calculation:
Basic and diluted   48,638   7,400   56,038
   ========   =====   ========

  See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   18

   ScanSoft Inc.
   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined
   Financial Statements

1.   GENERAL

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet reflects
the acquisition of certain assets and the assumption of certain liabilities of
the Speech and Language Technologies operations ("SLT") of Lernout & Hauspie